Demand improved in the buildings segment, with the
residential business outpacing the non-residential.
Customer activity was also high for the data centers,
food & beverage, rail and e-mobility segments. Activity
in oil & gas was muted, albeit the initial signs of a pick-
up for the service business was noted.

 Growth in AMEA was supported by stellar growth in
China. Orders grew strongly in both Europe and the
Americas.

Profit
All of the larger divisions improved both Operational
EBITA and margin, hence the business area result
improved by 61% and margin increased by 480 basis
points to 16.2%.

 The strong performance reflects the impact from
higher utilization of fixed assets on increased
volumes, improved pricing, earlier implemented cost
measures as well as general stringent cost controls
and constrained travel expenses.

 While the adverse impact from rising raw material
costs was very limited in the period, this is expected
to have an increasingly negative impact in the coming
quarters as commodities bought at higher rates are
moved out of inventories.

Growth

Q1 Q1
Change year-on-year Orders Revenues
Comparable 9% 11%

FX 5% 5%

Portfolio changes -1% -3%

Total 13% 13%

2,400

2,800

3,200

3,600

11,000

12,000

13,000

14,000

2019 2020 2021

Orders
Revenues
Orders 12M rolling

Orders and Revenues

$ in millions
12M $ in
millions

-150

0

150

300

450

600

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

2019 2020 2021

Operational EBITA
Income from operations
Operational EBITA margin %

Income from operations & Operational EBITA

$ in millions

—
Electrification

CHANGE
($ millions, unless otherwise indicated) Q1 2021 Q1 2020 US$ Comparable
Orders 3,531 3,121 13% 9%
Order backlog 4,699 4,386 7% 3%
Revenues 3,140 2,773 13% 11%
Operational EBITA 511 318 61%

as % of operational revenues 16.2% 11.4% +4.8 pts

Cash flow from operating activities 319 13 n.a.
No. of employees (FTE equiv.) 50,990 52,710

cdm:chart:Charts:Sheet3:Inc_OpEBITA
cdm:chart:Charts:Sheet3:Inc_OpEBITA
cdm:chart:Charts:Sheet3:Inc_OpEBITA
cdm:chart:Charts:Sheet3:Inc_OpEBITA

ABB INTERIM REPORT  I  Q1 2021 7

Orders and revenues
In total, order intake was at a high level and amounted
to $1,917 million which increased by 1%
(-4% comparable), although the high comparable from
the prior period weighed on the growth rate. Revenues
amounted to $1,667 million, representing growth of
10% (6% comparable).

 Customer activity was high in all segments except oil
& gas, where activity declined. Order intake was
driven by the short-cycle business, however there
were initial signs of improving demand for projects.

 While orders declined in both AMEA and Europe due
to high comparables, it increased in the Americas.